Agenda Item #: <u>7B</u>-/

#### PALM BEACH COUNTY **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BOARD APPOINTMENT SUMMARY**

Meeting	Date:
---------	-------

October 21, 2008

**Department:** 

Environmental Resources Management

**Advisory Board:** 

Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee

#### I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Two (2) re-appointments and three (3) appointments of at-large members to the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee (AREEC). Seats #4 and #5 are for a term of three (3) years beginning November 2, 2008 through November 1, 2011; Seat #9 is for a term of three (3) years beginning October 21, 2008 through October 20, 2011; Seat # 10 is for a term of four (4) years beginning October 21, 2008 through October 20, 2012; and Seat #11 is for a term of three (3) years beginning October 21, 2008 through October 20, 2011.

Re-Appoint

1 in point				
Nominees		Representing	<u>Terms</u>	Nominated By
Skip Commagere	4	Commercial Scuba Diving	3	Comm. Marcus
				Comm. Koons
				Comm. Greene
				Comm. Santamaria
				Comm. Aaronson
Martin Murphy Sr.	5	Marine Industry	3	Comm. Marcus
		•		Comm. Koons
				Comm. Kanjian
				Comm. Greene
				Comm. Santamaria
<b>Appoint</b>				Comm. Aaronson
Greg Reynolds	9	Environmental Organization	3	Comm. Marcus
				Comm. Koons
				Comm. Kanjian
				Comm. McCarty
				Comm. Santamaria
		<u>OR</u>		Comm. Aaronson
Linda Humphries	9	Environmental Organization	3	Comm. Greene
·				
Jim Bowser	10	General Member	4	Comm. Marcus
				Comm. Koons
				Comm. Greene
				Comm. Santamaria
				Comm. Aaronson
70 XX7 1	10	<u>OR</u>		
Tom Warnke	10	General Member	4	Comm. Kanjian
Barbara Chudzik-Lea	1 1	Comoral Manushar	2	
Darbara Chuuzik-Lea	11	General Member	3	Comm. Marcus
				Comm. Koons
				Comm. Kanjian
				Comm. Greene
(Continued on D	2)			Comm. Santamaria Comm. Aaronson
(Continued on Page	4)			COMMI - MALUMSON

#### **Attachments:**

- 1. Board Appointment Information Forms
- 2. Current Membership and Attendance Record
- 3. Resolution No. R08-1511
- 4. September 19 memo

Recommended by:	Fichard E- Walerly	10/7/08
	Department Director	Date
Legal Sufficiency:	Assistant County Attorney	10/10/08 Date

#### **Continued from Page 1**

**Summary:** Resolution No. R-08-1511 provides for an eleven-member AREEC. The membership consists of one (1) representative of the County Commission, one (1) representative of commercial SCUBA diving, one (1) representative of marine industry, one (1) representative of recreational fishing, one (1) representative of fisheries, one (1) representative of an environmental organization, two (2) representatives from local government and two (2) general members. On September 19, 2008, the Board was advised that three seats were vacant and that the term of Seat #s 4 and 5 expire on November 1, 2008. Countywide (HF)

**Background and Justification:** The AREEC is responsible for advising the Board on matters relating to artificial reefs and estuarine enhancement and restoration. The nominees meet the respective seat requirements and wish to serve on the AREEC. All appointments except Seat #10 are for a three-year term expiring October 20, 2011. Seat #10 is for a four-year term expiring October 20, 2012.

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificia	l Reef & Estuarine Enh	ancement	Committee	
[x] At Large Ap	pointment or		[ ] District App	ointment
Term of Appointment:	3 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-11</u>
Seat Requirement: Con	nmercial Scuba Diving	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Seat #: _4
[ X ]*Reappointr	nent or		[ ] New Appoin	atment
or [ ] to complete term of  Completion of term to expire on:	the		Due [ ]	resignation [ ] other
Part II: APPLIC	ANT, UNLESS EXEM	APTED, M	UST BE A COUN	TY RESIDENT
Name: Commagere		Skip		
	Last		First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Owner			
Business Name:	Force E Dive Shops			
	155 E. Blue Heron B	lvd.		
Business Address:	Riviera Beach, FL			33404
City & State			Zip Cod	le:
Residence Address:	6542 Contempo Land	e		
City & State	Boca Raton, FL		Zip Coo	33432 de:
Home Phone:		Busi	ness Phone:	
Cell Phone: (50	61) 702-8621	Fax:		
Email Address: skip	@force-E.com			
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [ ] Business A	ddress [	X ] Residence	
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-American  [ ] AF (Asian-American  [ ] BF (African-American  [ ] HF (Hispanic-American  [ ] WF (Caucasian Fem	in Female) [ in Female) [ ican Female) [	] AM (As ] BM (Afi ] HM (His	ive-American Indi ian-American Mal rican-American Ma panic-American M aucasian Male)	e) ale)
Part III: COMMISSI	ONER COMMENTS	<b>i</b>		
conflicts shall be consi	ng considered for re-a	ppointme County C	nt, the number of Commissioners.	previous disclosed voting
Signature: Condy L	•			9/22/08
Pursuant to Florida's Publ and photocopied by members	lic Records Law, this doc			Revised 6/2007

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine Enl	nancement	Committee			
[x] At Large App	pointment or	•	[ ] Distric	t Appointm	nent	
Term of Appointment:	3 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To	: 10-20-11	
Seat Requirement: Com	nmercial Scuba Diving	3		Sea	at #: _4	
[ X ]*Reappointm	nent <b>o</b> i	<b>r</b>	[ ] New A	ppointmen	t .	
or [ ] to complete term of	the		Due to:	[ ] res	ignation	[ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:						
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EXE	MPTED, M	UST BE A	COUNTY I	RESIDENT	
Name: Commagere		Skip				
	Last		First		Mi	ddle
Occupation / A ffiliation:	Owner					
Occupation/Affiliation:	Force E Dive Shops	<u> </u>				
Business Name:						
Business Address:	155 E. Blue Heron l	Blvd.				
Dustiless Address.	Riviera Beach, FL				33404	
City & State			Z	ip Code:		
Residence Address:	6542 Contempo La	ne				
Residence Address.	Boca Raton, FL				33432	
City & State			Z	ip Code:		
Home Phone:		Bus	iness Phone:			
Cell Phone: (50	61) 702-8621	Fax	:			
Email Address: skip	@force-E.com					
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [ ] Business	Address [	X] Residen	ce		
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-America)  [ ] AF (Asian-America)  [ ] BF (African-America)  [ ] HF (Hispanic-America)  [ ] WF (Caucasian Fem	an Female) [ n Female) [ can Female) [ ican Female) [	] AM (A ] BM (A ] HM (Hi	ative-America sian-America frican-Americ spanic-Amer Caucasian Ma	n Male) can Male) ican Male)		
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMMENT	'S				
Appointment to be mad  *When a person is bei conflicts shall be consi  0 Number of pro-	ng considered for re-	-appointm of County	Commission ts during the	<b>ers.</b> previous te	erm	osed voting
Signature:	MY for			ate:	•	
Durguent to Florida's Pub	lie Decorde Law this de	ocument ma	v be reviewed		Revised 6/2	UU /

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 4\_commagere\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine Enha	ncement (	Committee	
[x] At Large Ap	pointment or		[ ] District App	pointment
Term of Appointment:	3 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Con	nmercial Scuba Diving			_ Seat #: _4
[ X ]*Reappointn	nent or		[ ] New Appoi	ntment
or [ ] to complete term of Completion of term to	the		Due [] to:	resignation [ ] other
expire on:				
Part II: APPLIC	ANT, UNLESS EXEM	PTED, M	UST BE A COU	NTY RESIDENT
Name: Commagere	Last	Skip	First	Middle
Occupation / A full intion	Owner			
Occupation/Affiliation: Business Name:	Force E Dive Shops			
Business Address:	155 E. Blue Heron Bl	vd.		
City & State	Riviera Beach, FL		Zip Co	33404 de:
	6542 Contempo Lane			
Residence Address:	Boca Raton, FL			33432
City & State			Zip Co	ode:
Home Phone:		Busi	ness Phone:	
Cell Phone: (5	61) 702-8621	Fax:		
Email Address: skip	@force-E.com			<del></del>
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [ ] Business Ac	ddress [	X ] Residence	
Minority Identification [ ] IF (Native-American [ ] AF (Asian-American [ ] BF (African-American [ ] HF (Hispanic-American [ ] WF (Caucasian Fem	an Female) [ ] n Female) [ ] can Female) [ ] ican Female) [ ]	AM (As BM (Af HM (His	ive-American Indian-American Ma rican-American M rican-American M panic-American I daucasian Male)	ıle) Iale)
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMMENTS			
conflicts shall be consi	ng considered for re-a	ppointme County (	nt, the number of commissioners. s during the previous	
Signature: Ullaie	X. Greene		Date: C	1/20/08
Pursuant to Florida's Pub	lic Records Law, this docu	ument may	be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

and photocopied by members of the public.

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine E	nhancement	Committee	
[x] At Large App	ointment	or	[ ] District App	ointment
Term of Appointment:	Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Com	mercial Scuba Divi	ng		Seat #: 4
[X]*Reappointm		or	[ ] New Appoi	ntment
or [ ] to complete t term of	he		Due [ ]	resignation [ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:				
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EX	EMPTED, N	MUST BE A COU	NTY RESIDENT
Name: Commagere	Last	Skip	First	Middle
(A CClinkian)	Owner			
Occupation/Affiliation: Business Name:	Force E Dive Sho	ps		
	155 E. Blue Hero	n Blvd.		
Business Address: City & State	Riviera Beach, F	L	Zip C	33404 ode:
	6542 Contempo	Lane	,	
Residence Address:	Boca Raton, FL		Zip C	33432
City & State				oue.
Home Phone:		Bu	siness Phone:	
Cell Phone: (5	61) 702-8621	Fa	x:	
Email Address: skip	@force-E.com			
Mailing Address prefe	erence: [ ] Busine	ss Address	[X] Residence	
Minority Identificatio  [ ] IF (Native-America [ ] AF (Asian-America [ ] BF (African-America [ ] HF (Hispanic-America) [ ] WF (Caucasian Fer	an Female) an Female) can Female) rican Female)	[ ] AM (A [ ] BM (A [ ] HM (F	Native-American Ir Asian-American M African-American Hispanic-American (Caucasian Male)	Iale) Male)
Part III: COMMISS	SIONER COMME	NTS		
andiate shall be con-	ing considered for	re-appoint	icts during the pre	Vious term
Signature:	7 Son Flow	auz	Date	9/29/28
Pursuant to Florida's Pu	blic Records Law, the	is document n	nay be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

Theermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 4\_commagere\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine Er	hancement	Committee		
[x] At Large Ap	pointment o	r	[ ] Distr	ict Appo	intment
Term of Appointment:	Years.	From:	10-21-08		To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Con	nmercial Scuba Divin	g			Seat #: _4
[ X ]*Reappointn	nent <b>o</b>	r	[ ] New	Appoint	ment
or [ ] to complete term of Completion of term to expire on:	the		Due to:	_ [ ]	resignation [ ] other
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EXE	MPTED, M	UST BE A	COUNT	TY RESIDENT
Name: Commagere		Skip			
	Last		First		Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Owner				
Business Name:	Force E Dive Shops	3			
Business Address:	155 E. Blue Heron	Blvd.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
City & State	Riviera Beach, FL	- , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Zip Code	33404
,	6542 Contonue I e			erp couc	···
Residence Address:	6542 Contempo La	ne 		1	
City & State	Boca Raton, FL		2	zip Code	33432 o:
Home Phone:	,	Busir	ness Phone:	: 	
Cell Phone: (56	1) 702-8621	Fax:			
Email Address: skip@	gforce-E.com				
Mailing Address prefer	ence: [ ] Business A	Address [2	X] Residen	ice	
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-American  [ ] AF (Asian-American  [ ] BF (African-American  [ ] HF (Hispanic-American  [ ] WF (Caucasian Females	r Female) [ Female) [ In Female) [ In Female) [	] IM (Nati ] AM (Asi ] BM (Afr ] HM (Hisp X] WM (Ca	an-America ican-Ameri panic-Amer	an Male) can Male ican Mal	e)
Part III: COMMISSIO	ONER COMMENTS	8			
conflicts shall be consid	g considered for re-a	appointmen f County C	t, the num ommission	ers.	revious disclosed voting
Signature: But	-				10-9-08
Pursuant to Florida's Public	· A Section		e reviewed		Revised 6/2007

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 4\_commagere\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine Enhan	ncement Committee	
[x] At Large App	pointment or	[ ] District	Appointment
Term of Appointment: _	Years.	From: 10-21-08	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Com	mercial Marine Industry	7	Seat #: _ 5
[ X ]*Reappointm	nent <b>or</b>	[ ] New A	ppointment
or [ ] to complete term of  Completion of term to expire on:	he	Due to:	[ ] resignation [ ] other
	ANT, UNLESS EXEMP	PTED, MUST BE A C	COUNTY RESIDENT
Name: Murphy, Sr.	Last	Martin First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	President		·
Business Name:	The Murphy Construct	ion Company	
Business Address:	West Palm Beach, FL		33401
City & State		Zi	p Code:
Residence Address:	Unlisted		
City & State		Z:	p Code:
Home Phone: (56	51) 840-1220	Business Phone:	(561) 655-3634 Ext. 119
Cell Phone: (56	51) 719-0117	Fax:	
Email Address: mem	senior@aol.com		
Mailing Address prefer	ence: [X] Business Ac	ddress [ ] Residenc	e
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-American)  [ ] AF (Asian-American)  [ ] BF (African-American)  [ ] HF (Hispanic-American)  [ ] WF (Caucasian Females)	n Female) [ ] a Female) [ ] an Female) [ ] can Female) [ ]	IM (Native-America AM (Asian-America BM (African-Americ HM (Hispanic-Ameri WM (Caucasian Ma	n Male) an Male) can Male)
Part III: COMMISSI	ONER COMMENTS		
conflicts shal be consid	<b>-</b>	County Commission	
Signature: Cund Com Pursuant to Florida's Publ and photocopied by memb	m. Karen T. Nic Records Law, this docur	po for Da  Larcus  ment may be reviewed	Ate: $9/22/08$ Revised 6/2007

 $T: \verb| Vermer | AREECBoard Appt | BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 5\_murphy\_2008.doc| \\$ 

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine Enhar	ncement Committe	e	
[x] At Large App	pointment or	[ ] Dis	rict Appoi	ntment
Term of Appointment: _	Years.	From: 10-21-0	8	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Com	mercial Marine Industry	1		Seat #: _5
[ X ]*Reappointm	ent or	[ ] Nev	v Appointr	ment
or [ ] to complete t term of Completion of term to expire on:	he	Due to:	[]	resignation [ ] other
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EXEMP	TED, MUST BE	A COUNT	Y RESIDENT
Name: Murphy, Sr.		Martin		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Last	Fir	st	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	President			
Business Name:	The Murphy Construct	ion Company		
Business Address:	1615 Clare Avenue			
	West Palm Beach, FL		7in Codo	33401
City & State			Zip Code	•
Residence Address:	Unlisted			
City & State			Zip Code	:
Home Phone: (56	1) 840-1220	Business Phon	e: <u>(561)</u>	655-3634 Ext. 119
Cell Phone: (56	1) 719-0117	Fax:		
Email Address:mem	senior@aol.com			
Mailing Address prefer	ence: [X] Business Ac	idress [ ] Resid	ence	
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-American  [ ] AF (Asian-American  [ ] BF (African-America  [ ] HF (Hispanic-America  [ ] WF (Caucasian Females)	r Female) [ ] Female) [ ] an Female) [ ] can Female) [ ] ]	IM (Native-Amer AM (Asian-Amer BM (African-Amer HM (Hispanic-Amer) WM (Caucasian	ican Male) erican Male erican Ma	e)
Part III: COMMISSIO	ONER COMMENTS			
O Number of pre	g considered for re-app	County Commissi conflicts during the	mber of poners. The previous	

 $T: \verb|\error| AREEC \ Seat 5_murphy_2008. doc$ 

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial I	Reef & Estuarine	Enhancement	Committee		
[x] At Large App	ointment	or	[ ] District A	ppointment	
Term of Appointment: _3	Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20-11	
Seat Requirement: Com	mercial Marine I	ndustry		Seat #: _5	
X ]*Reappointm		or	[ ] New App	ointment	
or [ ] to complete the term of Completion of term to	ne		Due [ to:	] resignation [ ]	other
expire on:			·		
Part II: APPLICA	INT, UNLESS E	EXEMPTED, N	MUST BE A CO	UNTY RESIDENT	
Name: Murphy, Sr.	Last	Mar	rtin First	Middle	
	President				
Occupation/Affiliation:	The Murphy C	onstruction Co	mpany		
Business Name:	1615 Clare Av	enue			
Business Address:	West Palm Bea	ach, FL	Zip	33401 Code:	
City & State			<u> </u>		
Residence Address:	Unlisted				
City & State			Zip	Code:	
Home Phone: (5	61) 840-1220	Bu	siness Phone:	(561) 655-3634 Ext. 119	9
Cell Phone: (5	61) 719-0117	Fa	<b>x</b> :		
Email Address: mer	nsenior@aol.com	n			
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [X]Bu	siness Address	[ ] Residence		
Minority Identificatio [ ] IF (Native-America [ ] AF (Asian-America [ ] BF (African-America [ ] HF (Hispanic-Ame [ ] WF (Caucasian Fer	n Code: an Female) in Female) can Female) rican Female)	[ ] IM (\) [ ] AM ( [ ] BM ( [ ] HM (	Native-American Asian-American African-Americ Hispanic-Americ (Caucasian Mal	Indian Male) Male) an Male) an Male)	
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMM	IENTS			
conflicts shall be cons	ing considered f	for re-appoint	licts during the p	levious term	l votinș
Signature:			Da	te: <u> </u>	
Pursuant to Florida's Pu and photocopied by mer	blic Records Law,	this document r	may be reviewed	Revised 6/2007	

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 5\_murphy\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine I	Enhancement	Committee	
[x] At Large App	pointment	or	[ ] District	Appointment
Term of Appointment: _	3 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-11</u>
Seat Requirement: Com	mercial Marine Inc	dustry		Seat #: _5
[ X ]*Reappointm	ient	or	[ ] New Ap	pointment
or [ ] to complete t	ihe		Due to:	[ ] resignation [ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:				
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EX	KEMPTED, M	IUST BE A C	OUNTY RESIDENT
Name: Murphy, Sr.	•	Mart	in	
<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	Last		First	Middle
	President			
Occupation/Affiliation:	Flesident			
	The Murphy Con	struction Con	npany	
Business Name:	1615 Clare Aven			
Business Address:	1015 Clare Aven	ue		
	West Palm Beach	n, FL		33401
City & State			Zip	Code:
Residence Address:	Unlisted			
City & State			Zip	Code:
Home Phone: (50	61) 840-1220	Bus	iness Phone:	(561) 655-3634 Ext. 119
Cell Phone: (50	61) 719-0117	Fax	:	
Email Address:men	nsenior@aol.com			
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [X] Busin	ess Address	[ ] Residence	e
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-American  [ ] AF (Asian-American  [ ] BF (African-American  [ ] HF (Hispanic-American  [ ] WF (Caucasian Fem	an Female) n Female) can Female) ican Female)	[ ] AM (A [ ] BM (A [ ] HM (Hi	ntive-American sian-American frican-America spanic-Americ Caucasian Mal	Male) an Male) can Male)
Part III: COMMISS	ONER COMME	NTS		
conflicts shall be consi	ng considered for	re-appointment of County	Commissione	er of previous disclosed voting rs. revious term
Signature: Addie				te: <u>9/20/08</u>
Pursuant to Florida's Pub	lic Records Law, this	s document ma	y be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 5\_murphy\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine	<b>Enhancement</b>	Committee	
[x] At Large App	ointment	or	[ ] District A	ppointment
Term of Appointment:	Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-11</u>
Seat Requirement: Com	mercial Marine I	ndustry		Seat #: _5
[X]*Reappointm		or	[ ] New App	pointment
or [ ] to complete t term of Completion of term to expire on:			Due [ to:	] resignation [ ] other
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS I	EXEMPTED, N	AUST BE A CO	UNTY RESIDENT
Name: Murphy, Sr.	Last	Mar	tin First	Middle
(A CC1' 4'	President			
Occupation/Affiliation: Business Name:	The Murphy C	onstruction Con	mpany	
Business Address:	1615 Clare Av			33401
City & State	West Palm Be	acn, FL	Zip	Code:
Residence Address:	Unlisted			
City & State			Zip	Code:
Home Phone: (5	61) 840-1220	Bu	siness Phone:	(561) 655-3634 Ext. 119
Cell Phone: (5	61) 719-0117	Fa	<b>x</b> :	<u>;</u>
Email Address: mer	msenior@aol.com	n		·
Mailing Address prefe	erence: [X]Bu	siness Address	[ ] Residence	
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-Americal  [ ] AF (Asian-Americal  [ ] BF (African-Americal  [ ] HF (Hispanic-Americal  [ ] WF (Caucasian Ferman)	an Female) an Female) can Female) rican Female)	[ ] AM (. [ ] BM (. [ ] HM (I	Native-American Asian-American African-America Hispanic-Americ (Caucasian Mal	Male) an Male) an Male)
Part III: COMMISS	SIONER COMM	IENTS		
conflicts shall be con-	ing considered f	for re-appoint oard of Count	ment, the nume v Commissione	per of previous disclosed voting ers. previous term
Signature:	750m	Farani		ite: 9/29/08
Pursuant to Florida's Pu and photocopied by mer	iblic Records Law,	this document n	nay be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 5\_murphy\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine Enhance	cement Committee	
[ x ] At Large App	pointment or	[ ] District Ap	pointment
Term of Appointment:	Years. F	From: 10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-11</u>
Seat Requirement: Com	mercial Marine Industry		Seat #: _5
[ X ]*Reappointm	nent or	[ ] New Appo	intment
or [ ] to complete term of  Completion of term to expire on:	:he	Due [ to:	] resignation [ ] other
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EXEMPT	TED, MUST BE A COU	NTY RESIDENT
Name: Murphy, Sr.		Martin	
	Last	First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	President		
Business Name:	The Murphy Construction	on Company	
Business Address:	1615 Clare Avenue		
City & State	West Palm Beach, FL	Zip Co	33401 ode:
Residence Address:	Unlisted		
City & State		Zip Co	ode:
Home Phone: (56	1) 840-1220	Business Phone: (5	61) 655-3634 Ext. 119
Cell Phone: (56	1) 719-0117	Fax:	
Email Address: mem	senior@aol.com		<del>_</del>
Mailing Address prefer	ence: [X] Business Add	lress [ ] Residence	
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-American  [ ] AF (Asian-American  [ ] BF (African-American  [ ] HF (Hispanic-American  [ ] WF (Caucasian Femal	r Female) [ ] IN Female) [ ] A an Female) [ ] B can Female) [ ] H	M (Native-American Ind M (Asian-American Ma M (African-American M M (Hispanic-American I WM (Caucasian Male)	ıle) fale)
Part III: COMMISSIO	ONER COMMENTS		-
conflicts shall be consid	_	unty Commissioners.	f previous disclosed voting
Signature: Bush			10-9-08
Pursuant to Florida's Public	c Records Law, this docume	ent may be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 5\_murphy\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artific	Lial Keef &	Estrarine E	nhancement	Comm.
At Large Appo	ointment or	District Ap	pointment	
Term of Appointment:	Years. Fi	rom:	To:	
Seat Requirement:E	nvironmenta	1 organization	n Seat #: _ 9	
*Reappointmen	t or	■ New Appoi	ntment	,
or to complete the term of Completion of term to expire on:	·	Due to:	resignation	other
Part II: APPLICA	NT, UNLESS EXEMPT	ED, MUST BE A COU	NTY RESIDENT	
Name: Rev	Nold's Last	Gregory	L.	
	Last	First	Middle	<del></del>
Occupation/Affiliation:	Executive	Director / For	onder	
Business Name:	Lagoon Keep	ers.org		
	P.O. BOX			
	North Palm			
Residence Address:	4317 70th	Rd. N.		·
City & State	West Palm Be	ach Zip Co	ode: 33404	
Home Phone:	)	Business Phone: (	) ext	•
Cell Phone: 560	255-6974	Fax: (	)	
Email Address: area	ory @ Lagoon K	eepers. org	• · ·	
Mailing Address prefere	nce: Business Addre	ess Residence		
Minority Identification (  IF (Native-American AF (Asian-American BF (African-American HF (Hispanic-American WF (Caucasian Female)	Female)	M (Native-American Ind M (Asian-American Ma M (African-American M M (Hispanic-American M M (Caucasian Male)	le) [ale]	
Part III: COMMISSIO	NER COMMENTS			
Appointment to be made a	at BCC Meeting on:	October 21, 20	800	
*When a person is being conflicts shall be conside			f previous disclosed v	oting
Number of previ	iously disclosed voting co	onflicts during the previous	ous term	
Signature: Condy & Comm. 1	De Felippo fo	Y Date: _	9/11/08	
Pursuant to Florida's Public and photocopied by member	Records Law, this documer	nt may be reviewed	Revised 6/2007	

Th	١.
Part	•
Part	

Board Name: Artificial F	Reef & Estuarine Enhance		
[x] At Large Appe	ointment or	[ ] District Appo	
Term of Appointment: _3	Years. Fr	rom: 10-21-08	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Envir	onmental Organization		Seat #: 9
[ ]*Reappointmen		[x] New Appoi	
or [ ] to complete the term of	he	Due [ ] to:	resignation [ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:			
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EXEMPT	TED, MUST BE A COU	NTY RESIDENT
Name: Reynolds		Gregory	Middle
Name. Reynolds	Last	First	Middle
	Executive Director		
Occupation/Affiliation:			
D. June Nama	Lagoonkeepers.org		
Business Name:	P.O. Box 14932		
Business Address:	N. al Dolm Doogh El		33408
City & State	North Palm Beach, FL	Zip C	ode:
City & State			
	4317 70 <sup>th</sup> Road North		
Residence Address:	West Palm Beach, FL		33404
City & State	West Lann Bessel,	Zip C	ode:
Home Phone:		Business Phone: _(	561) 255-6974
Cell Phone: (:	561) 255-6974	Fax:	
Email Address: Gro	egory@lagoonkeepers.org	5	<del></del>
Mailing Address pref	Gerence: [X] Business A	ddress [ ] Residence	
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-Americal Park (Asian-Americal Park (African-Americal Park (Hispanic-Americal Park (Hispanic-Americal Park (Caucasian February)	can Female) [ ] can Female) [ ] cican Female) [ ] crican Female) [ ]	IM (Native-American II AM (Asian-American N BM (African-American HM (Hispanic-American [ WM (Caucasian Male)	Male) Male) n Male)
Part III: COMMIS	SIONER COMMENTS		
*When a person is b	ade at BCC Meeting on: eing considered for re-a usidered by the Board of	October 21, 2008  ppointment, the number County Commissioners	r of previous disclosed votings.
Number of	previously disclosed votir	ng conflicts during the pre	evious term
Signature:	duf Koon	Date	= <u>9/240r</u>
Pursuant to Florida's P	Public Records Law, this doc	cument may be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 9\_reynolds\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine	Enhancement	Committee	
[x] At Large App	ointment	or	[ ] District Ap	pointment
Term of Appointment:	Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Envi	ronmental Organ	zation		Seat #: _9
[ ]*Reappointmen	nt .	or	[x] New App	ointment
or [ ] to complete t	he		Due [ to:	] resignation [ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:				
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS E	XEMPTED,	MUST BE A COU	UNTY RESIDENT
Name: Damolds		Gre	egory	
Name: Reynolds	Last		First	Middle
	Executive Dire	ctor		
Occupation/Affiliation:				
Business Name:	Lagoonkeepers	.org		
Business Name.	P.O. Box 1493	2		
Business Address:				33408
City & State	North Palm Be	ach, FL	Zip (	Code:
	4317 70 <sup>th</sup> Roa	d North		
Residence Address:	4317 /U Kua	u.ivorui		
	West Palm Be	ach, FL	7:-	33404 Code:
City & State			Zip	Code.
Home Phone:		Bı	usiness Phone:	(561) 255-6974
Cell Phone: (5	61) 255-6974	Fa	nx:	
Email Address: Gre	gory@lagoonkee	pers.org		·
Mailing Address prefe			Residence	
Mailing Address press	erence: [X] Du	silicss Address	, [ ]	
Minority Identificatio	n Code:		Native-American	Indian Male)
[ ] IF (Native-Americal [ ] AF (Asian-Americal	an Female)	[ ] IM ()	Asian-American	Male)
BF (African-Ameri	can Female)	[ ] BM (	African-American	n Male)
[ ] HF (Hispanic-Ame	rican Female)	[ ] HM (	Hispanic-America	in Male)
[ ] WF (Caucasian Fer	nale)	[ X] WM	(Caucasian Male	)
Part III: COMMISS	SIONER COMM	IENTS	,	
Appointment to be ma	de at BCC Meeting	ng on: Oc	tober 21, 2008	
*When a nerson is he	ing considered f	or re-appoint	ment, the number	er of previous disclosed voting
as flists shall be cons	idered by the R	nard of Coun	licts during the pr	3.
Number of p	wiousiy disclos	ou voing com		0/108
Signature:	<u> </u>		Dat	e: <u>9/2268</u>
Pursuant to Florida's Pu and photocopied by mer	blic Records Law,	this document	may be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

T:\ecrmer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 9\_reynolds\_2008.doc

P	a	r	t	I	:

Board Name: Artificial F	Reef & Estuarine Enhancement Committee
[x] At Large Appo	ointment or [ ] District Appointment
Term of Appointment: 3	Years. From: 10-21-08 To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Envir	onmental Organization Seat #: 9
[ ]*Reappointmen	t or [x] New Appointment
or [ ] to complete the term of Completion of term to	Due [] resignation [] other to:
expire on:	
Part II: APPLICA	NT, UNLESS EXEMPTED, MUST BE A COUNTY RESIDENT
Name: Reynolds	Last First Middle
	Executive Director
Occupation/Affiliation:	Lagoonkeepers.org
Business Name:	P.O. Box 14932
Business Address: City & State	North Palm Beach, FL Zip Code:
City & State	4317 70 <sup>th</sup> Road North
Residence Address:	West Palm Beach, FL Zip Code:
City & State	
Home Phone:	Business Phone: (561) 255-6974
Cell Phone: (5	61) 255-6974 Fax:
Email Address: Gre	gory@lagoonkeepers.org
Mailing Address prefe	erence: [X] Business Address [] Residence
Minority Identificatio  [ ] IF (Native-America  [ ] AF (Asian-America  [ ] BF (African-America  [ ] HF (Hispanic-Ame  [ ] WF (Caucasian Fer	an Female)  [ ] IM (Native-American Indian Male)  In Female)  [ ] AM (Asian-American Male)  [ ] BM (African-American Male)  [ ] HM (Hispanic-American Male)
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMMENTS
*When a person is be conflicts shall be cons Number of p	de at BCC Meeting on:  October 21, 2008  Sing considered for re-appointment, the number of previous disclosed voting sidered by the Board of County Commissioners.  Treviously disclosed voting conflicts during the previous term  Date:  Date:  Revised 6/2007
Pursuant to Florida's Pa and photocopied by men	blic Records Law, inistrocument may be reviewed

Theermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 9\_reynolds\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine	Enhar	cement	Committee			
[x] At Large App	ointment	or		[ ] District	Appointme	nt	
Term of Appointment:	Years.		From:	10-21-08	To:	10-20-11	
Seat Requirement: Envi	ronmental Organi	zation			Seat	#: 9	
[ ]*Reappointmen	nt .	or		[x] New Ap	pointment		
or [ ] to complete t term of	he 			Due to:	[ ] resig	gnation [ ]	other
Completion of term to expire on:							
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS E	XEMI	PTED, N	AUST BE A C	OUNTY RI	ESIDENT	
Name: Reynolds			Gre	gory	_		
Name. Reynolds	Last			First		Middle	
	,						
	Executive Direct	ctor					
Occupation/Affiliation:	Lagoonkeepers	org					
Business Name:	Lagoonkeepers	.015					
	P.O. Box 14932	2					
Business Address:		1. 171			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	33408	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
City & State	North Palm Be	acn, F	L <b>,</b>	Zij	p Code:		
City & State							
	4317 70 <sup>th</sup> Road	d Nort	h				
Residence Address:	West Palm Bea	oh FI				33404	
City & State	West Faili Dea	1011, 1 1	_	Zi	p Code:		
en, <b>a</b> em.		a		. 1	(5(1) 25	5 6074	
Home Phone:			Bu	siness Phone:	(301) 23	J-07/ <del>4</del>	
Cell Phone: (5	61) 255-6974		Fa	<b>x</b> :			
Email Address: Gre	gory@lagoonkee	pers.o	rg				
Mailing Address prefe	erence: [X]Bus	iness A	Address	[ ] Residence	e		
Minority Identificatio  [ ] IF (Native-America [ ] AF (Asian-America [ ] BF (African-America [ ] HF (Hispanic-America [ ] WF (Caucasian Fen	n Code: an Female) in Female) can Female) rican Female)	[	] IM (N ] AM (A ] BM (A	lative-America Asian-America African-Americ Iispanic-Ameri (Caucasian Ma	n Indian M n Male) can Male) can Male)	ale)	
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMM	ENTS	<b>\$</b>				
*When a person is be conflicts shall be cons	ing considered for	or re-a	appointi f Count	y Commission	ers.		voting
Signature:	1/50	The	assi	_ D	ate: <u> </u>	79/08	
Pursuant to Florida's Pu and photocopied by men	blic Records Law, nbers of the public.	this do	cument n	nay be reviewed		Revised 6/2007	

T:\cermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 9\_reynolds\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine I	Enhancement	Committee				
[x] At Large App	pointment	or	[ ] Distric	t Appoint	ment		
Term of Appointment: _	3 Years.	From:	10-21-08	T	o: <u>10-20-</u>	11	
Seat Requirement: Env	ironmental Organiz	ation		S	eat #: _9		
[ ]*Reappointme	nt	or	[ x ] New A	Appointm	ent		
or [ ] to complete term of	the		Due to:	[ ] re	esignation	[] 0	other
Completion of term to expire on:							
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EX	EMPTED, M	UST BE A	COUNTY	RESIDEN	T	
Name: Reynolds		Greg	ory				
	Last		First		N	liddle	
Occupation/Affiliation:	Executive Directo	or					
•	Lagoonkeepers.or	rg					
Business Name:	P.O. Box 14932						
Business Address:	1.0. Box 14/32						
City & State	North Palm Beach	h, FL	Z	ip Code:	33408		
Residence Address:	4317 70 <sup>th</sup> Road N	North					
City & State	West Palm Beach	, FL	Z	ip Code:	33404	744 may 1112	
Home Phone:		Busi	ness Phone:	(561) 2	55-6974	7.7	
Cell Phone: (56	61) 255-6974	Fax:					
Email Address: Greg	gory@lagoonkeeper	s.org					
Mailing Address prefer	rence: [X] Busine	ess Address	[ ] Residence	ee			
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-American  [ ] AF (Asian-American  [ ] BF (African-American  [ ] HF (Hispanic-American  [ ] WF (Caucasian Females	n Female) n Female) an Female) can Female)	[ ] IM (Nat [ ] AM (As [ ] BM (Aft [ ] HM (His [ X] WM (C	ian-America rican-Americ panic-Ameri	n Male) an Male) can Male)			
Part III: COMMISSION	ONER COMMEN	TS					
Appointment to be made  *When a person is bein  conflicts shall be consid  Number of pre-	g considered for r	e-appointment of County C	nt, the numb	ers.		osed vot	ing
Signature: Bud	Que - 144		Da	nte: 10	-9-08	<del>-</del>	
	•						

Pursuant to Florida's Public Records Law, this document may be reviewed and photocopied by members of the public.

Revised 6/2007

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine	Enhancement	Committee	
[x] At Large App	oointment	or	[ ] District App	ointment
Term of Appointment: _	Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Envi	ronmental Organ	ization		Seat #: 9
[ ]*Reappointmen	nt	or	[x] New Appoi	ntment
or [ ] to complete t	he		Due [ ]	resignation [ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:				
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS I	EXEMPTED, N	MUST BE A COU	NTY RESIDENT
Name: Humphries		Linc		24.11
	Last		First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	President			
Occupation/Ammation.	Audubon Socie	ety of the Everg	lades	
Business Name:				
	P.O. Box 1691	4	···	
Business Address:				33416-6914
	West Palm Bea	ach, FL	Zip Co	
City & State			Zip Co	Juc.
	637 NE 6 <sup>th</sup> Co	urt, # L		
Residence Address:	·			22.425
	Boynton Beac	h, FL	7: C	33435
City & State			Zip C	oue:
Home Phone: (5	61) 742-7791	Bu	siness Phone:	
Cell Phone:		Fax	x:	
Danii Addana him	daggaal com			
Email Address: hlin	daase@aol.com			
Mailing Address prefe	erence: [ ] Busi	ness Address	[X] Residence	
Minority Identificatio	n Code:		_	
[ ] IF (Native-Americ	an Female)	[ ] IM (N	lative-American In	dian Male)
[ ] AF (Asian-America	ın Female)	[ ] AM (A	Asian-American M	ale) Mala)
[ ] BF (African-Ameri	can Female)	[ ] BM (A	African-American l Iispanic-American	Male)
[] HF (Hispanic-Ame		[]HM(E	Taucasian Male)	widie,
[X] WF (Caucasian Fel	maie)	[] with (	Caucasian waich	
Part III: COMMISS	SIONER COMM			
Appointment to be made	de at BCC Meeting	ng on: Octo	ober 21, 2008	of provious disclosed voting
*When a person is be	ing considered f	or re-appointr	nent, the number	of previous disclosed voting
conflicts shall be cons	ndered by the Bereviously displace	p <b>ard of Count</b> ed voting confli	icts during the prev	rious term
	_			
Signature: MAKE	i XI	reene	Date:	9/20/18
n ri	LU. Danamila Lass	this document m	ay he reviewed	Revised 6/2007

Pursuant to Florida's Public Records Law, this document may be reviewed and photocopied by members of the public.

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine E	Enhancement	Committee		
[x] At Large App	pointment	or	[ ] District	Appointment	
Term of Appointment:	4 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20-12	<u> </u>
Seat Requirement: Inter	est in artificial reef	s and estuarii	ne enhancemer	seat #: 10	
[ ]*Reappointme	nt	or	[ x ] New A	ppointment	
or [ ] to complete t term of	he		Due to:	[ ] resignation [	] other
Completion of term to expire on:			•		
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EX	EMPTED, N	AUST BE A C	OUNTY RESIDENT	
Nome: Power		Jam	es	M.	
Name: Bowser	Last	Jam	First	Mid	dle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Town Engineer				
Occupation Attituding	Town of Palm Be	each			
Business Name:					
Business Address:	951 Old Okeecho	bee Blvd., S	uite A		
Business Address.	West Palm Beach	ı, FL		33401	
City & State			Zi	p Code:	
	1000 Inclusion St	····at			
Residence Address:	1068 Jackpine St	1661			
Accorded 1 fact of 5.	Wellington, FL			33414	
City & State			Zi	p Code:	
Home Phone: (5	61) 791-4529	Bus	siness Phone:	(561) 838-5440	
Cell Phone: (5	661) 309-1808	Fax	<b>:</b> :	(561) 835-4691	
Email Address: jbov	vser@townofpalmb	each.com			
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [X] Busin	ess Address	[ ] Residenc	<b>e</b>	
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-America  [ ] AF (Asian-America  [ ] BF (African-America  [ ] HF (Hispanic-America  [ ] WF (Caucasian Fen	an Female) n Female) can Female) ican Female)	[ ] AM (A [ ] BM (A [ ] HM (H	ative-America Asian-America African-Americ Ispanic-Ameri Caucasian Mal	can Male) can Male)	
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMME	NTS			
*When a person is be conflicts shall be cons	ing considered for	re-appointn	Commission	ers.	sed voting
Signature: Candy	L Detilippo	for 1	D	ate: 9/22/08	<del></del>
Pursuant to Florida's Put and photocopied by men	olic Records Law, thi	/ V C/	s ay be reviewed	Revised 6/20	07

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine l	Enhancemen	t Committee	
[x] At Large App	ointment	or	[ ] District	Appointment
Term of Appointment:	4 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-12</u>
Seat Requirement: Interes	est in artificial ree	fs and estuar	ine enhancemen	seat #: 10
[ ]*Reappointmer	nt	or	[x] New A	ppointment
or [ ] to complete the term of	he ,		Due to:	[ ] resignation [ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:	·			
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EX	KEMPTED,	MUST BE A C	OUNTY RESIDENT
Name: Bowser		Jar	nes	M.
Name. Bowser	Last		First	Middle
A CCI A CCI	Town Engineer			
Occupation/Affiliation:	Town of Palm B	each		
Business Name:	TOWN OF LAND	cacii .		
Business Address:	951 Old Okeech	obee Blvd.,	Suite A	
Dusiness Address.	West Palm Beac	h, FL		33401
City & State			Zi	p Code:
D. Clause Address	1068 Jackpine S	treet		
Residence Address:	Wellington, FL			33414
City & State			Zi	p Code:
Home Phone: (50	61) 791-4529	B	usiness Phone:	(561) 838-5440
Cell Phone: (5	661) 309-1808	Fa	ax:	(561) 835-4691
Email Address: jbov	vser@townofpalm	beach.com		
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [X] Busin	ness Address	s [] Residenc	e
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-America [ ] AF (Asian-America [ ] BF (African-Americ [ ] HF (Hispanic-Americ [ ] WF (Caucasian Fem	an Female) n Female) can Female) rican Female)	[] AM ( [] BM ( [] HM (	Native-America (Asian-America (African-America Hispanic-Ameri (Caucasian Mal	n Male) can Male) ican Male)
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMME	ENTS		
conflicts shall be cons	ing considered for	r re-appoint ard of Coun	ty Commission licts during the	previous term
Signature:	lut Kor	<del></del>	D	ate: 7(UO)
Pursuant to Florida's Pul	olic Records Law th	is document	may be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

Theermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 10\_bowser\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine	Enhancement (	Committee		
[x] At Large Ap	pointment	or	[ ] District	Appointment	
Term of Appointment:	4 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20	0-12
Seat Requirement: Inter	rest in artificial ree	fs and estuarin	e enhancemer	nt Seat #: _1	0
[ ]*Reappointme	nt	or	[x] New A	ppointment	
or [ ] to complete term of  Completion of term to expire on:	the		Due to:	[ ] resignation	n [] other
Part II: APPLIC	ANT, UNLESS EX	KEMPTED, M	UST BE A C	OUNTY RESIDE	ENT
Name: Bowser		Jame	S	M.	
	Last		First		Middle
O	Town Engineer				
Occupation/Affiliation:	Town of Palm Be	each			
Business Name:	951 Old Okeecho	obee Blyd Su	ite A		
Business Address:				22.40	
City & State	West Palm Beach	h, FL	Zij	3340 c Code:	
	1068 Jackpine St	treet			
Residence Address:				2241	
City & State	Wellington, FL		Zi	3341 p Code:	
Home Phone: (50	61) 791-4529	Busi	ness Phone:	(561) 838-5440	
Cell Phone: (5	661) 309-1808	Fax:		(561) 835-4691	
Email Address: jbov	vser@townofpalmb	each.com		·	
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [X]Busin	ess Address	[ ] Residence	;	
Minority Identification [ ] IF (Native-American [ ] AF (Asian-American [ ] BF (African-American [ ] HF (Hispanic-American [ ] WF (Caucasian Fem	an Female) n Female) can Female) ican Female)	[ ] AM (As [ ] BM (Af [ ] HM (His	tive-Americar sian-Americar rican-Americ spanic-Americ aucasian Male	an Male) can Male)	,
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMME	NTS			
*When a person is bei conflicts shall be consi	ng considered for	re-appointme	Commissione	rs.	sclosed voting
Signature: Md	ie L. M	rens	_ Da	te: 9/201	08
Pursuant to Florida's Pub	lic Records Law, this	s document may	be reviewed	Revised	1 6/2007

T:\cermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 10\_bowser\_2008.doc

-	
Unrt	•
Lait	٠

Board Name: Artificial R	Reef & Estuarine Er	nhancement	Committee	
[ x ] At Large Appo		or	[ ] District A	ppointment
Term of Appointment: _4	Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-12</u>
Seat Requirement: Intere		and estuari	ne enhancement	Seat #: 10
[ ]*Reappointmen		or	[x] New App	pointment
or [ ] to complete the	ne		Due [ to:	] resignation [ ] other
term of Completion of term to expire on:				
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EX	EMPTED,	MUST BE A CO	UNTY RESIDENT
Name: Bowser		Jan		M. Middle
	Last		First	Middle
	Town Engineer			
Occupation/Affiliation:	Town of Palm Be	each		
Business Name:	951 Old Okeecho	bee Blvd., S	Suite A	
Business Address:	West Palm Beach			33401 Code:
City & State				
	1068 Jackpine S	treet		
Residence Address:	Wellington, FL		7;,	33414 o Code:
City & State				<del></del>
Home Phone: (5	61) 791-4529	B	usiness Phone:	(561) 838-5440
Cell Phone: (	561) 309-1808	F	ax:	(561) 835-4691
Email Address: jbo	wser@townofpalm	beach.com		
Mailing Address pref	erence: [ X ] Busi	ness Addres	s [] Residence	•
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-Americal [ ] AF (Asian-Americal [ ] BF (African-Americal [ ] HF (Hispanic-Americal [ ] WF (Caucasian Fe	can Female) an Female) ican Female) crican Female)	[ ] AM [ ] BM [ ] HM	Native-America (Asian-America (African-America (Hispanic-America (Caucasian Mal	n Male) can Male) can Male)
Part III: COMMIS	SIONER COMMI	ENTS		
	oing considered fo	or re-appoin		ber of previous disclosed voting ers. previous term
Signature:	Sata	wava		pate: 9/29/08
Pursuant to Florida's P	ublic Records Law, tembers of the public.	his documen	may be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 10\_bowser\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine	Enha	ncement (	Committee				_
[x] At Large App	pointment	or		[ ] Distric	ct Appo	intment		
Term of Appointment:	4 Years.		From:	10-21-08	<del></del>	To: <u>10-20-</u>	12	_
Seat Requirement: Inter	est in artificial rec	efs and	d estuarine	enhancem	ent	Seat #:10		
[ ]*Reappointmen	nt	or		[x] New	Appoint	tment		
or [ ] to complete t term of	he			Due to:	[]	resignation	[ ] othe	r
Completion of term to expire on:					_			
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS EX	XEMI	PTED, M	UST BE A	COUNT	TY RESIDEN	/ <b>T</b>	
Name: Bowser			James			М.		
	Last			First		N	//iddle	
Occupation/Affiliation:	Town Engineer							
Business Name:	Town of Palm B	each						-
Business Address:	951 Old Okeeche	obee I	Blvd., Suit	e A				_
City & State	West Palm Beach	h, FL		Z	ip Code	33401		_
Residence Address:	1068 Jackpine St	treet						
City & State	Wellington, FL			Z	ip Code	33414		-
Home Phone: (56	1) 791-4529		Busin	ess Phone:	(561)	) 838-5440		
Cell Phone: (56	51) 309-1808		Fax:		(561)	) 835-4691		
Email Address:jbows	ser@townofpalmb	each.	com					
Mailing Address prefer	ence: [X]Busin	ess A	ddress [	] Residenc	e			
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-American  [ ] AF (Asian-American  [ ] BF (African-America  [ ] HF (Hispanic-America  [ ] WF (Caucasian Fema	n Female) Female) n Female) an Female)	[]	AM (Asia BM (Afric HM (Hisp	ve-America an-America can-Americ anic-Ameri acasian Mal	n Male) can Male can Mal	e)		
Part III: COMMISSIO	ONER COMMEN	NTS						
Appointment to be made  *When a person is being conflicts shall be conside  Number of prev	g considered for i	re-ap <sub>l</sub> d of C	pointment County Co	t, the numb mmissione	ers.		osed voting	
Signature: Production	Que			Da	ate:	0-9-0	F	
Durguent to Florida's Dublic		3				w		

Pursuant to Florida's Public Records Law, this document may be reviewed and photocopied by members of the public.

Revised 6/2007

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine	Enhancement	Committee	
[x] At Large App	ointment	or	[ ] District Appo	intment
Term of Appointment:	Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Envir	ronmental Organi	zation		Seat #: 10
[ ]*Reappointmen	nt.	or	[x] New Appoir	ntment
or [ ] to complete the term of Completion of term to expire on:	ne		Due [ ] to:	resignation [ ] other
Part II: APPLICA	NT, UNLESS E	XEMPTED, M	IUST BE A COUN	TY RESIDENT
Name: Warnke		Tho	mas	
Tumo.	Last		First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Secretary – Mer		-	
Business Name:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Business Address:				
City & State			Zip Cod	le:
Residence Address:	625 Lakeside H	arbor		
City & State	Boynton Beach	, FL	Zip Coo	33435 de:
Home Phone: (56	51) 236-0155	Bus	iness Phone:	
Cell Phone: (56	51) 236-0155	Fax	:	
Email Address: twar	nke@bellsouth.n	et		<del>-</del>
Mailing Address prefer	rence: [ ] Busin	ess Address	[X] Residence	
Minority Identification [ ] IF (Native-American [ ] AF (Asian-American [ ] BF (African-American [ ] HF (Hispanic-American [ ] WF (Caucasian Fem	n <b>Code:</b> in Female) in Female) an Female) ican Female)	[ ] IM (Na [ ] AM (A [ ] BM (A [ ] HM (H	ative-American Indi sian-American Mal frican-American M ispanic-American N Caucasian Male)	le) (ale)
Part III: COMMISSI	ONER COMMI	ENTS		
conflicts shall be consi	ng considered fo dered by the Bo	r re-appointmard of County	ber 21, 2008  nent, the number of Commissioners.  ets during the previous	f previous disclosed voting
Signature:				Oct. 1, 2008
Pursuant to Florida's Pub and photocopied by mem	lic Records Law, the	his document ma	ny be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 9\_warnke\_2008.doc

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial I	Reef & Estuarine	Enhancer	nent Committee	<u> </u>		
[x] At Large App	ointment	or	[ ] Distr	rict Appoin	tment	
Term of Appointment:3	Years.	Fro	m: <u>10-21-08</u>	3	Го: 10-20-11	
Seat Requirement: Intere	est in artificial ree	efs and est	uarine enhance	ment S	Seat #: 11	
[ ]*Reappointmen	nt	or	[ x ] Nev	w Appointn	nent	
or [ ] to complete the term of	he		Due to:		resignation [	] other
Completion of term to expire on:				· <del></del>		
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS E	XEMPTE	ED, MUST BE	A COUNT	Y RESIDENT	•
Name: Chudzik-Lea			Barbara	·		
Name. Chudzik-Lea	Last		Fir	st	Mide	lle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Marine Biologis	st				
Business Name:						
Business Address:						
City & State				Zip Code	:	
	3405 S. Flagler	Drive	•			
Residence Address:	West Palm Bea			<u>,</u>	33405	
City & State	West Failli Bea	——————————————————————————————————————		Zip Code	:: 	
Home Phone: (50	61) 366-0085		Business Phot	ne:		
Cell Phone: (5	561) 762-2782		Fax:			
Email Address: beac	chwanderer@bell	south.net				
Mailing Address prefe	erence: [ ] Busin	ness Addr	ess [X] Resid	dence		
Minority Identification [ ] IF (Native-Americal [ ] AF (Asian-Americal [ ] BF (African-Americal [ ] HF (Hispanic-Americal [ X] WF (Caucasian Fer	an Female) in Female) can Female) rican Female)	[ ] A [ ] E [ ] H	M (Native-Ame M (Asian-Ame M (African-An M (Hispanic-A M (Caucasian	erican Male nerican Ma merican Ma	) le)	
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMM	ENTS				
Appointment to be made *When a person is be conflicts shall be cons Number of pro-	ing considered for	or re-app pard of C	ounty Commis	number of sioners.		sed voting
Signature: Candy Comm.					9/22/08	_
Pursuant to Florida's Pul and photocopied by men	blic Records Law,	this docum	ent may be revie	wed	Revised 6/20	007

Part I:

Board Name: Artificia	l Reef & Estuarine	Enhancement	Committee	
[x] At Large Ap	pointment	or	[ ] District Appo	pintment
Term of Appointment:	3 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Inte	rest in artificial ree	fs and estuaring	e enhancement	Seat #:
[ ]*Reappointme	ent	or	[x] New Appoin	atment
or [ ] to complete term of	the		Due [ ]	resignation [ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:			to.	
Part II: APPLIC	ANT, UNLESS EX	KEMPTED, M	UST BE A COUNT	TY RESIDENT
Name: Chudzik-Lea		Barba		
	Last	-	First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Marine Biologist			
Business Name:				
Business Address:				
City & State			Zip Code	:
	3405 S. Flagler D	<del>ri.</del> a		
Residence Address:	5405 S. Plagici D	1176		
City & State	West Palm Beach	, FL	Zip Code	33405
Home Phone: (56	1) 366-0085	Busin	ess Phone:	
Cell Phone: (56	1) 762-2782	Fax:		
Email Address: beach	wanderer@bellsou	th.net		
Mailing Address prefere	ence: [ ] Business	Address [X	[] Residence	
Minority Identification (    IF (Native-American     AF (Asian-American     BF (African-American     HF (Hispanic-American     WF (Caucasian Fema	Female) Female) n Female) an Female)	[ ] AM (Asia [ ] BM (Afric	ve-American Indian n-American Male) can-American Male anic-American Male casian Male)	)
Part III: COMMISSIO	NER COMMENT	ΓS		
Appointment to be made a *When a person is being conflicts shall be conside Number of previous	considered for re red by the Board	-appointment of County Co	21, 2008  , the number of pr mmissioners. luring the previous	
Signature:	Kert Kur	50	Date: <u>9</u> (	f.
Pursuant to Florida's Public and photocopied by member	Records Law, this do	ocument may be	reviewed	Revised 6/2007

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial l	Reef & Estuarine	Enhancement	Committee	
[x] At Large App	ointment	or	[ ] District App	pointment
Term of Appointment:	Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-11</u>
Seat Requirement: Interes	est in artificial ree	efs and estuaring	ne enhancement	Seat #:
[ ]*Reappointmer	t	or	[x] New Appo	intment
or [ ] to complete the term of Completion of term to	ne		Due [ ] to:	resignation [ ] other
expire on:			<del> </del>	
Part II: APPLICA	I <i>NT, UNLESS E</i>	XEMPTED, N	MUST BE A COU	NTY RESIDENT
Name: Chudzik-Lea		Barl	oara	
	Last		First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Marine Biologis	st		
Business Name:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Business Address:				
City & State			Zip Co	ode:
	3405 S. Flagler	Drive		
Residence Address:	West Palm Bea			33405
City & State			Zip C	ode:
Home Phone: (50	61) 366-0085	Bu	siness Phone:	
Cell Phone: (5	61) 762-2782	Fa	x:	
Email Address: beac	chwanderer@bell	south.net		· 
Mailing Address prefe	rence: [ ] Busin	ness Address	[X] Residence	
Minority Identification  [ ] IF (Native-America [ ] AF (Asian-America [ ] BF (African-America [ ] HF (Hispanic-America [ X] WF (Caucasian Fer	an Female) n Female) can Female) ican Female)	[ ] AM (A [ ] BM (A [ ] HM (F	Native-American In Asian-American M African-American Hispanic-American Caucasian Male)	lale) Male)
Part III: COMMISS	IONER COMM	ENTS		
conflicts shall be cons	ing considered for idered by the Bo	or re-appoints  oard of Count	icts during the prev	vious term
Signature:			Date:	0/22/08
Pursuant to Florida's Pul and photocopied by men	plie Records Law, the holes of the public.	this document n	nay be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine	Enhancemen	Committee	
[ x ] At Large App	oointment	or	[ ] District App	ointment
Term of Appointment:	3 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-11</u>
Seat Requirement: Inter	est in artificial red	efs and estuar	ne enhancement	Seat #: 11
[ ]*Reappointmen	nt	or	[x] New Appoi	ntment
or [ ] to complete t	he		Due []	resignation [ ] other
Completion of term to expire on:				
Part II: APPLICA	ANT, UNLESS E	EXEMPTED,	MUST BE A COU	NTY RESIDENT
Name: Chudzik-Lea		Ba	bara	Middle
	Last		First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Marine Biologi	st		·
Business Name:				
Business Address:	·			
City & State			Zip Co	ode:
Residence Address:	3405 S. Flagler	Drive		
Residence Address.	West Palm Bea	ach, FL	7: 0	33405
City & State			Zip Co	ode:
Home Phone: (5	61) 366-0085	Bi	usiness Phone:	
Cell Phone: (:	561) 762-2782	Fa	nx:	
Email Address: bea	chwanderer@bell	south.net		
Mailing Address prefe	erence: [ ] Busi	ness Address	[X] Residence	
Minority Identificatio  [ ] IF (Native-America [ ] AF (Asian-America [ ] BF (African-America [ ] HF (Hispanic-Ame [X] WF (Caucasian Fermal)	an Female) nn Female) can Female) rican Female)	[ ] AM ( [ ] BM ( [ ] HM (	Native-American In Asian-American M African-American I Hispanic-American Caucasian Male)	ale) Male)
Part III: COMMISS	SIONER COMM	ENTS		
conflicts shall be cons	ing considered for	or re-appoint pard of Coun	ment, the number ty Commissioners. licts during the prev	of previous disclosed voting
Signature:	i Z.	Treene	Date:	9/20/08
Durguant to Florida's Pu	blic Records I aw	this document t	nay be reviewed	Revised 6/2007

and photocopied by members of the public.

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 11\_chudzik-lea\_2008.doc

#### Part 1:

Board Name: Artificial Reef & Estuarine Enhancement Committee
[ x ] At Large Appointment or [ ] District Appointment
Term of Appointment: 3 Years. From: 10-21-08 To: 10-20-11
Seat Requirement: Interest in artificial reefs and estuarine enhancement Seat #: 11
[ ]*Reappointment or [x] New Appointment
or [ ] to complete the term of Due [ ] resignation [ ] other to:
Completion of term to expire on:
Part II: APPLICANT, UNLESS EXEMPTED, MUST BE A COUNTY RESIDENT
Name: Chudzik-Lea Barbara
Last First Middle
Marine Biologist Occupation/Affiliation:
Business Name:
Business Address:
City & State Zip Code:
3405 S. Flagler Drive
Residence Address:  West Palm Beach, FL  33405
City & State Zip Code:
Home Phone: (561) 366-0085 Business Phone:
Cell Phone: (561) 762-2782 Fax:
Email Address: beachwanderer@bellsouth.net
Mailing Address preference: [ ] Business Address [ X ] Residence
Minority Identification Code:  [ ] IF (Native-American Female) [ ] AF (Asian-American Female) [ ] BF (African-American Female) [ ] HF (Hispanic-American Female) [ ] WF (Caucasian Female) [ ] WM (Caucasian Male) [ ] WM (Caucasian Male)
Part III: COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
*When a person is being considered for re-appointment, the number of previous disclosed votin conflicts shall be considered by the Board of County Commissioners.  Number of previously disclosed voting conflicts during the previous term
Signature: Date: 9/29/05
Pursuant to Florida's Public Records Law, this document may be reviewed  Revised 6/2007  and photocopied by members of the public.

#### Part I:

Board Name: Artificial	Reef & Estuarine I	Enhancement (	Committee	
[x] At Large Ap	pointment	or	[ ] District Appo	pintment
Term of Appointment:	3 Years.	From:	10-21-08	To: <u>10-20-11</u>
Seat Requirement: Inte	rest in artificial reef	s and estuaring	e enhancement	Seat #: 11
[ ]*Reappointme	nt	or	[x] New Appoin	ntment
or [ ] to complete term of  Completion of term to expire on:	the 		Due [ ] to:	resignation [ ] other
	ANT, UNLESS EX	EMPTED. M	UST BE A COUN	TY RESIDENT
Name: Chudzik-Lea	,	Barba		
	Last		First	Middle
Occupation/Affiliation:	Marine Biologist			
Business Name:				
Business Address:				
City & State			Zip Cod	e:
Residence Address:	3405 S. Flagler D			
City & State	West Palm Beach	, FL	Zip Cod	33405 e:
Home Phone: (56	51) 366-0085	Busir	ness Phone:	
Cell Phone: (5	61) 762-2782	Fax:	·	
Email Address: beac	hwanderer@bellsou	ıth.net		
Mailing Address prefer	ence: [ ] Busines:	s Address [2	X ] Residence	
Minority Identification Code:  [ ] IF (Native-American Female)				
Part III: COMMISSION	ONER COMMEN	TS		
conflicts shall be consid	g considered for re	e-appointmen of County C	t, the number of pommissioners.	previous disclosed voting
Signature: But	Jus -		Date:	0-9-08
Pursuant to Florida's Publi	c Records Law, this	locument may b	oe reviewed	Revised 6/2007

T:\eermer\AREEC\Board Appt\BDINFO.FRM.AREEC Seat 11\_chudzik-lea\_2008.doc

### ARTIFICIAL REEF & ESTUARINE ENHANCEMENT COMMITTEE ADVISORY BOARD MEMBERS

SEAT ID	CURRENT MEMBER	RACE CODE	BUSINESS/ HOME PHONE	REQUIREMENT	APPOINT DATE	RE-APPT DATE	EXPIRE DATE
APPOIN 1	TED BY: PBC Board of County Commissioners Commissioner Jeff Koons District 2 301 N. Olive Avenue, 12th FL West Palm Beach, FL 33401	WM .	(561) 355-2202 ( ) -	County Commissioner	08/21/2007	11	11
APPOIN 2	TED BY: At Large Georgia Vince FL Dept. of Environmental Protection 400 Congress Avenue West Palm Beach, FL 33401	WF	(561) 681-6600 (561) 439-7239	Local Governmental Entity	09/11/2007	11	09/10/2010
3	James J. Barry III 115 Fiegler Promenade North West Palm Beach, FL 33405	WM	(561) 832-4197	Local Governmental Entity	04/10/2007	11	04/10/2010
4	Skip Commagere 6542 Contempo Lane Boca Raton, FL 33432	WM ·	(561) 702-8621	Commercial Scuba Diving Interests	11/01/2005	11	11/01/2008
5	Martin Murphy, Sr. The Murphy Construction Co. 1615 Clare Ave. West Palm Beach, Fl. 33401	WM	(561) 655-3634 (561) 840-1220	Commercial Marine Industry	11/01/2005	11	11/01/2008
6	David Brant Snyder 260 Tequesta Circle Tequesta, FL 33469	WM	(561) 746-7946 (561) 746-2876	Commercial Fishing Interests	09/11/2007	11	09/10/2010
7	Tom Twyford, Assoc. Dir. WPB Fishing Club P.O. Box 468 West Palm Beach, FL 33402	WM	(561) 832-6780 ( )	Recreational Fishing Club	09/06/1988	10/15/2006	11/01/2009
8	John W. Hargis 1301 SW Third Street Boca Raton, FL 33486	WM	(561) 338-1473 (561) 392-5597	Recreational Scuba Diving Club	11/03/2000	11/03/2006	11/01/2009
9	Vacant , FL	UN	( )	Environmental Organizations	11	11	11/01/2008

### AREEC ATTENDANCE RECORD

DATE	S. Commagere	M. Murphy
November 3, 2005	C	С
January 12, 2006	С	C
March 9, 2006	P	A
May 11, 2006	P	Р
July 13, 2006	С	C
September 14, 2006	A	P
November 9, 2006	Α	A
December 14, 2006	Р	P
January 11, 2007	P	P
March 8, 2007	Р	P
May 10, 2007	Α	A
July 12, 2007	Р	P
September 13, 2007	Р	P
November 8, 2007	Р	P
January 10, 2008	A	P
March 13, 2008	P	Р
May 8, 2008	Р	P
July 10, 2008	P	P
September 11, 2008	Р	P

KEY: P= Present

A= Absent

C= Meeting Cancelled

#### Attachment 3

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2008-1511

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, CREATING THE PALM BEACH COUNTY ARTIFICIAL REEF AND ESTUARINE ENHANCEMENT COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR MEMBERSHIP; PROVIDING FOR STAGGERED TERMS; PROVIDING FOR MEETINGS AND ORGANIZATIONS; PROVIDING FOR DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS; PROVIDING FOR BOARD ACTION ADVISORY ONLY; PROVIDING FOR ASSISTANCE TO THE COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR RATIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 96-1489

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County created the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee (AREEC) by adoption of Resolution R-90-601, on April 3, 1990, to advise the Board of all matters relating to artificial reefs and enhancement of estuarine water bodies; and

WHEREAS, Resolution R93-586 provided for revisions to comply with County policy and included a reduction in the number of members from 16 to 9, established specific categories of membership, and added water quality to the committee responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, Resolution R96-1489 provided for staggered terms and removed the limitation on the number of consecutive terms a member may serve; and

WHEREAS, the AREEC desires to modify the membership requirements to reflect changing conditions by modifying the commercial fishing category to a fisheries category, modifying the local government category to any government, and adding two (2) general members; and

WHEREAS, this reorganization will ensure greater continuity and consistency of effort as AREEC membership changes over time and allow members with unique talents and abilities to continue to serve the Committee; and

WHEREAS, this reorganization will enable the Committee to more effectively advise the Board on the evolving challenges of artificial reef and estuarine enhancement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. Creation. Upon adoption of this Resolution by the Board of County Commissioners, there is created and established a committee to be known as the Palm Beach County Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee, which committee shall replace, in its entirety, that certain Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee created by Resolution R-96-1489.

#### Section 2. Membership:

- a. The Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee
   shall consist of cleven (11) members appointed at large by the
   Board of County Commissioners. Appointments shall be based
   upon nominations from the following:
  - One (1) representative of the County Commission of
    Palm Beach County, who, at the time of the
    appointment, shall be an elected member of the
    Commission. The selected member from the County
    Commission shall serve as the Chair of the Committee
    for the duration of the selected member's term of office
    as a County Commissioner;
  - 2. Two (2) members representing other governmental cutities:
  - One (1) member representing commercial scuba diving interests in Palm Beach County;
  - 4. One (1) member representing commercial marine industry interests in Palm Beach County;
  - One (1) member representing fisheries interests in Palm Beach County;
  - 6. One (1) member representing a recreational fishing club in Palm Beach County;
  - One (1) member representing a recreational scuba diving club in Palm Beach County;
  - 8. One (1) member representing an environmental organization in Palm Beach County; and,

- 9. Two (2) general members who are county residents having an interest in artificial reefs and estuarine enhancement of which one would be appointed for an initial term of three (3) years and one would be appointed for an initial term of four (4) years. All subsequent appointments and/or reappointments shall be terms of three (3) years.
- b. Appointment of new members to fill vacancies and reappointment of members whose terms have expired shall be made at large by the Board of County Commissioners. Should a vacancy occur among the nine (9) group representative members that cannot be filled by that group, that vacancy may be filled by a county resident having an interest in artificial reefs and estuarine enhancement.
- c. With the exception of the County Commission representative, the term for all members shall be three (3) years. The terms shall be staggered over a three (3) year period such that the terms of no more than four (4) members expire in any one year.
- d. The term expiration date for all current committee members will remain in effect.

Section 3. Meetings and Organization. The Committee shall establish a time and place for holding meetings as may be necessary and shall adopt such rules of organization and procedure as may be required. The Committee may establish subcommittees for specific subjects or tasks and may invite participation in said subcommittees by nonmembers in order to obtain input from other segments of the public interested in the artificial reef and estuarine enhancement program, provided however, that such members of the public shall not be considered members of the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee and shall have no official voting powers or related rights and duties.

Section 4. Duties and Functions. The Committee shall have the following duties and functions.

a. To make recommendations to the Board of County

Commissioners regarding objectives and policies relative to the

County's artificial reef and estuarine enhancement programs as
they relate to management and coordination of such programs
including, but not limited to, the review of existing and future
artificial reef and estuarine enhancement locations, materials to
be used in the construction of artificial reefs and estuarine
enhancement projects, water quality, and other considerations
relating to the management, implementation, and coordination
of the artificial reef and estuarine enhancement programs.

Section 5. Committee Action Advisory Only. The actions, decisions, and recommendations of the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee shall not be final or binding on the Board of County Commissioners but shall be advisory only.

Section 6. Assistance to the Committee. The Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee may call upon any department or other agency of the County, regional, state, federal, or local governments for information or advice in the performance of its work. Staff from the Department of Environmental Resources Management shall provide administrative support to the Committee. The County Attorney's office shall act as legal counsel to the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee at all its meetings and shall provide such legal advice and assistance as may be requested by the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee. The Board of County Commissioners may, on behalf of the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee, accept donations or other monetary or physical assistance from the general public to aid the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement Committee in fulfilling its duties as provided herein.

Section 7. Ratification. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, this Resolution also hereby acknowledges, ratifies, and confirms all actions of the advisory committee known as the Artificial Reef and Estuarine Enhancement

Committee, as was previously approved and organized by the Board of County Commissioners, prior to the formal adoption of this Resolution.

Section 8. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holdings shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution.

Section 9. Repeal of R-96-1489. This Resolution expressly repeals and supersedes Palm Beach County Resolution R-96-1489.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner who moved its adoption. The motion Marcus Jeff Koons was seconded by Commissioner upon being put to a vote, was as follows: NAY ABSENT AYE COMM. ADDIE L. GREENE, CHAIRPERSON COMM. JEFF KOONS, VICE CHAIR \_Aye COMM. KAREN T. MARCUS Aye COMM. ROBERT J. KANJIAN COMM. MARY MCCARTY COMM. BURT AARONSON Aye COMM. JESS R. SANTAMARIA The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this \_grh\_ day of September , 2008. PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY COMMISSIONERS

Sharon Bock/Clerk & Comptroller Deputy Clerk



### INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM Palm Beach County Environmental Resources Management

DATE:

September 19, 2008

TO:

Commissioner Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

and Board of County Commissioners

FROM:

Richard E. Walesky, Director

**Environmental Resources Management** 

SUBJECT:

ARTIFICIAL REEF AND ESTUARINE ENHANCEMENT COMMITTEE

**APPOINTMENT** 

There are currently three vacancies that need to be filled on the Artificial Reef & Estuarine Enhancement Committee (AREEC). On September 9, 2008, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved adding two new seats to the Committee and there is one existing vacant seat that needs to be filled. Five residents have submitted letters of interest and staff requests that the BCC submit nominations for three vacant seats. Additionally, the terms for two seats expire in November 1, 2008 and staff requests the BCC approve the reappointment of two current members of the AREEC. Please select one nominee for each seat and return the Board Appointment Nomination Forms by September 25.

The vacant seat descriptions are:

- Environmental organization (seat #9) county resident representing an environmental organization in Palm Beach County. This seat has a three year term.
- General members (seats #10 and #11) county residents having an interest in artificial reefs and estuarine enhancement. These seats were added by Resolution 08-1511 and have staggered initial terms of three years (seat #10) and four years (seat #11).

#### Environmental Organization

Three residents have sent a letter of interest requesting consideration for appointment to seat #9. Please select one nominee from the following:

- 1. Gregory Reynolds (LagoonKeepers.org): Mr. Reynolds is the Founder and Executive Director of LagooonKeepers.org, a not-for-profit volunteer organization whose primary mission since 2003 has been to improve water quality of the Lake Worth Lagoon through the removal of debris and boating hazards. They patrol the Lagoon daily and respond to calls from law enforcement for assistance in removing boating hazards and provide assistance during volunteer clean-up events. Mr. Reynolds is responsible for the DAVE (Derelict and Abandoned Vessel Eradication) Initiative which is a fund raising effort to enable the removal of derelict and abandoned vessels. He also has served on the Lake Worth Lagoon Symposium committee.
- 2. <u>Linda Humphries (Audubon Society of the Everglades)</u>: Ms. Humphries is President of Audubon Society of the Everglades, Past President of Friends of the Okeeheelee Nature Center and has participated in a number of volunteer activities. The Audubon Society has been active in local environmental issues, owns land on the Lagoon and has worked as a partner with Palm Beach County to manage some of their property, and conduct bird counts throughout the county.
- 3. Tom Warnke (Surfrider Foundation): Mr. Warnke was the founder of the Palm Beach County chapter of Surfrider Foundation in 1997 and currently serves as the secretary of the Executive Board. The Foundation is a volunteer organization with a focus on coastal water quality and environmental protection. He is a lifelong resident of PBC with a home on the Lagoon, served on the Lake Worth Lagoon Steering Committee, and currently serves on the Boynton Inlet Committee which is evaluating potential redesign of the inlet.

A. Greene Page 2 September 18, 2008

#### **General Member**

Two residents have sent a letter of interest requesting consideration for appointment to seats #10 and #11. Please select two nominees from the following:

- 1. <u>James Bowser</u>: Mr. Bowser is currently the Town Engineer with the Town of Palm Beach holding that position for 22 years. He has worked closely with ERM on all the Town's estuarine enhancement projects (including artificial reef, mangrove restoration and stormwater retrofit projects) and coordinated with ERM on John's Island restoration and the proposed Ibis Isle restoration. Mr. Bowser has bachelor degrees in Environmental Resources Management and Civil Engineering for Penn State University and University of Florida, respectively, and a master's degree in Environmental Pollution Control from Penn State. In recognition of Mr. Bowser's extensive background and expertise, staff recommends that Mr. Bowser be considered for seat #11 which has a four year initial term.
- Barbara Chudzik-Lea: Ms. Chudzik-Lea is a marine biologist with an interest in artificial reefs and the Lake Worth Lagoon. She has an educational and professional background in reef monitoring and experience in sea turtle monitoring. Ms. Chudzik-Lea is a waterfront property owner in West Palm Beach and supports continued development of environmental restoration projects in Lake Worth Lagoon.

#### Re-appointments

The terms for two seats expire November 1, 2008 and the existing members have requested reappointment. Mr. Skip Commagere represents the commercial scuba diving interests (seat #4) and has served on the committee since November 1, 2005. Mr. Martin Murphy, Sr. represents commercial marine industry interests (seat #5) and has also served on the board since November 1, 2005. Mr. Commagere and Mr. Murphy have both provided outstanding service to the AREEC since their appointments. Nominations for re-appointment to seats #4 and #5 are submitted for Board consideration.

The following information is provided:

- 1. Board Appointment Information Forms
- 2. Current Membership
- 3. Attendance Record

Please return one nomination for each of the five seats (#4, #5, #9, #10, and #11) on the attached Board Appointment Information Forms, to Mr. Brock Standand, Senior Environmental Analyst, no later than Thursday, September 25, 2008. An agenda item is being prepared for Board appointments to be approved at the October 21, 2008 meeting of the BCC.

REW:PD Attachments